COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I	ln	th	10	1/	latt	ter	of	٠.
1			1	ıv	ווחו			

AN ELECTRONIC EXAMINATION OF THE)	
APPLICATION OF THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT)	CASE NO.
CLAUSE OF KENTUCKY POWER)	2020-00004
COMPANY FROM MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH)	
OCTOBER 31, 2019)	

COMMISSION STAFF'S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

Kentucky Power Company (Kentucky Power), pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, is to file with the Commission an electronic version of the following information. The information requested herein is due no later than 14 days from the date of entry of this Order. The Commission directs Kentucky Power to the Commission's March 16, 2020 and March 24, 2020 Orders in Case No. 2020-00085, regarding filings with the Commission. The Commission expects the original documents to be filed with the Commission within 30 days of the lifting of the current state of emergency. All responses in paper medium shall be appropriately bound, tabbed, and indexed. Electronic documents shall be in portable document format (PDF), shall be searchable, and shall be appropriately bookmarked.

Each response shall include the name of the witness responsible for responding to the questions related to the information provided. Each response shall be answered under oath or, for representatives of a public or private corporation or a partnership or

¹ Case No. 2020-00085, *Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-* 19 (Ky. PSC Mar. 16, 2020), Order at 5–6. Case No. 2020-00085, *Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-* 19 (Ky. PSC Mar. 24, 2020), Order at 1–3.

association or a governmental agency, be accompanied by a signed certification of the preparer or the person supervising the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity that the response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

Kentucky Power shall make timely amendment to any prior response if they obtain information which indicates that the response was incorrect when made or, though correct when made, is now incorrect in any material respect. For any request to which Kentucky Power fails or refuses to furnish all or part of the requested information, it shall provide a written explanation of the specific grounds for their failure to completely and precisely respond.

Careful attention shall be given to copied material to ensure that it is legible. When the requested information has been previously provided in this proceeding in the requested format, reference may be made to the specific location of that information in responding to this request. When applicable, the requested information shall be separately provided for total company operations and jurisdictional operations. When filing a paper containing personal information, Kentucky Power shall, in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(10), encrypt or redact the paper so that personal information cannot be read.

- Refer to Kentucky Power's response to Commission Staff's First Request for Information (Staff's First Request), Item 1, regarding the fuel contracts for Coal Network, LLC and Ember Energy, LLC.
- a. Explain the reasoning behind those contracts being amended with the term in excess of one year.

- b. Confirm if Kentucky Power has filed those amended fuel contracts with the Commission.
- 2. Refer to Kentucky Power's response to Staff's First Request, Item 13, attachment 1.
 - a. Describe the abbreviations listed under the "Ref" column heading.
- b. Describe each account number listed under the "Account" column heading.
- c. Reconcile how the account totals are combined to match what is included in FAC filings.
 - d. Explain how any specific Account is tied to PJM billing line items.
- 3. Refer to Kentucky Power's response to Staff's First Request, Item 15, and 807 KAR 5:056, Section 1(4). Explain how Kentucky Power defines planned maintenance and forced outages, and explain how those definitions are applied.
- 4. Refer to Kentucky Power's response to Staff's First Request, Item 15, attachment 1 of 2. Describe in detail the forced outage on August 4, 2019, with the description of "Transmission outage 138 kv disconnect" and what it entails.
- 5. Refer to Kentucky Power's response to Staff's First Request, Item 15, attachment 1 of 2. Regarding the maintenance outage to forced outage beginning on June 30, 2019.
- a. Provide the PJM market rules that dictates the unit to go forced outage after the period for maintenance outage was exceeded.
- b. Describe how long Kentucky Power planned for the maintenance outage to take.

c. Explain whether Kentucky Power knew beforehand that the outage would exceed the PJM market rules period for maintenance outage. If not, explain what caused the outage to exceed the expected time.

Kent A. Chandler Executive Director

Public Service Commission

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, KY 40602

DATED <u>APR 02 2020</u>

cc: Parties of Record

*Amy J Elliott Kentucky Power Company 855 Central Avenue, Suite 200 Ashland, KY 41101

*Kentucky Power Company 855 Central Avenue, Suite 200 Ashland, KY 41101

*Kenneth J Gish, Jr. Stites & Harbison 250 West Main Street, Suite 2300 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

*Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634